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Dear Mayor and Council,  

 

We are pleased to present the Resource Allocation Study that was requested at the conclusion of 
the 2014 budget process. The study provides an objective baseline to assess how public resources 
are allocated in comparison to other similar cities.  
 
The study measures how the City of Topeka police and fire departments stand relative to similar 
communities as it pertains to funding and staffing.  The goal of the study is to provide an objective 
comparison and support an informed discussion about longer term resource allocation objectives. 
The study is not designed to pinpoint an exact level of staffing or funding for Topeka due to the 
variety of conditions and factors that impact the provision of public safety on a community-by-
community basis. Factors undoubtedly exist affecting the budgets of individual cities that couldn’t 
be assessed with the time and resources available for this study.   
   
For each variable examined in the study, comparisons are made to the average for all cities in the 
sample, as well as for sub-groups of cities.  Every effort was made to adjust budgets and position 
counts to reflect major differences in the types of duties assigned to each city’s fire department and 
to make the cities as comparable as possible. Significant deviations from the average were 
expressed in terms of dollars or numbers of employees to give the City Council, and other users, a 
point of reference to help analyze the significance of those differences.   
 
The hope is that this study will provide a starting point for the Council to make informed decisions 
about what it wants to do with the budgets for its public safety agencies over the next 3-5 years. 
 
I look forward to working with the governing body and staff to enhance police and fire department 
performance and create a model for financial stewardship of public funds.  
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Jim Colson  
City Manager  
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OVERVIEW  
 
The City of Topeka conducted a Resource Allocation Study to provide an objective baseline to 
assess how public resources are allocated in comparison to other similar cities. The initial phase 
of the Resource Allocation Study focused on public safety, specifically including the police and 
fire departments. A subsequent phase will address public works in a similar manner. Other 
phases will be implemented as appropriate.  
 
The overriding goal of the Resource Allocation Study was to ensure that the information 
gathered and presented was objective – specifically, it purely reflected one number compared to 
a set of numbers wherein statistical observations could be made. The study authors went to 
great lengths to protect the integrity of the data. The goal going forward is to use this information 
to better understand the city’s relative position compared to the average – with an 
understanding the average may not be the right number based on a complex variety of potential 
factors – and provide a basis for informed decision making. 
 
This section addresses the Topeka Fire Department and compares funding and staffing 
resources committed to fire protection and emergency medical response in Topeka to the 
resources committed in comparative benchmark cities. The information provided in this study 
will be used to inform budget discussions and develop a five-year plan to ensure that we are 
meeting the mutual objective of providing a high level of service delivery and being good 
stewards of public funds. 
 
Comparative Benchmark Cities 
 
We identified 17 cities based on the following criteria:  
 

• Relatively Similar Demographics to Topeka (population, size in square miles, population 
density): 7  

• Other Capital Cities: 5  
• Other Large Kansas Cities: 5  

 
NOTE: Due to mutual aid agreements, we gathered basic budgetary and staffing data for a total 
of 14 cities in Johnson County and treated them as though they were a single municipality. This 
14-city combined data was used for computing average spending and staffing levels. We have 
noted where these numbers were used. 
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Sources and Methodology  
 
Information about each fire department presented in this report was compiled from Internet 
searches, phone calls, personal interviews and email communications to obtain the most recent 
adopted budget for each city.  In addition, we contacted officials in many of the cities to obtain 
clarification about their fire department operations.  When appropriate, we made adjustments to 
the budgets to take into account major differences in the functions performed by the Topeka 
Fire Department and functions performed by its counterparts in the comparison cities. 
Demographic information for each city was gathered from the 2010 U.S. Census. 
 
Basis of Comparison 
 
Topeka and the 17-benchmark cities were examined in each of the following areas:  
 

• Demographics  

• Spending 

• Staffing 

• ISO (Insurance Service Organization) Ratings  

Ratios were developed for a number of measures including:  
• Total fire budget per resident 
• Fire personnel per 1,000 residents  
• Fire station coverage in square miles and in number of households 
• Fire and EMS calls per 1,000 residents   

 
Average ratios then were developed for each of the sub-groups of cities (those with similar 
populations, state capitals, and large Kansas cities) as well as for all cities combined.  For each 
measure selected, information about the Topeka Fire Department is compared to the average, 
as well as the minimum and maximum for each grouping of cities. 
 
NOTE:  Throughout this report Topeka statistics are not included in the averages.  The Topeka 
information is shown below each average, and with the minimums and maximums, for 
comparison purposes. 
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How to use the study findings 
 
This study was designed to assess where the City of Topeka currently stands relative to similar 
communities as it pertains to funding and staffing.   It was designed to support an informed 
discussion about longer-term resource allocation objectives. It is not designed to pinpoint an 
exact level of staffing or funding for the Topeka Fire Department due to the variety of conditions 
and factors that impact the provision of public safety on a community-by-community basis. 
Factors undoubtedly exist affecting the budgets of individual cities that couldn’t be assessed 
with the time and resources available for this study.   
   
For each variable examined in the study, comparisons are made to the average for all cities in 
the sample, as well as for sub-groups of cities.  Every effort was made to adjust budgets and 
position counts to reflect major differences in the types of duties assigned to each city’s fire 
department and to make the cities as comparable as possible.  
 
Significant deviations from the average were expressed in terms of dollars or numbers of 
employees to give the City Council, and other users, a point of reference to help analyze the 
significance of those differences.   
 
NOTE: None of the comparative benchmark cities are exactly at the average, and this report 
does not suggest that Topeka should be funded and staffed exactly at the average. The hope is 
that this study will provide a starting point for the Council to make informed decisions about 
what it wants to do with the budgets for its public safety agencies over the next three-five years. 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS RELATED 
TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT 

As previously stated, the overriding goal of the Resource Allocation Study was to ensure that 
the information presented is objective and provides a basis for informed decision making. 
Methodologically, there was a focus on identifying significant statistical observations (i.e., things 
that make you say, “I want to understand that better”). The following observations were 
identified and should be the subject of more and informed discussion.   

• For 2014, Topeka is spending about $36 more per resident per year for fire protection than
the adjusted average of the benchmark cities. This represents about $4.6 million in total
additional spending.

The adjusted average amount spent by the benchmark communities per resident was
$167.63; compared to Topeka at $203.85. The lowest value in the range was Wichita at
$114.96; the highest was Kansas City at $293.62.

NOTE: The “adjusted average” in this study uses the Johnson County 14-city
        combined data in the place of the cities of Overland Park and Olathe. 

(See the Total Fire Budget per Resident graph on page 6 for calculation.) 

• Topeka is funding 0.4 more fire positions per 1,000 residents than the adjusted average of
the comparison cities. This converts to approximately 51 additional fire positions based on
Topeka’s population.

The adjusted average number of fire personnel per 1,000 residents for the benchmark
communities was 1.52; compared to Topeka at 1.92. The lowest value in the range was the
Johnson County 14-city combined data at 1.16; the highest was Kansas City at 2.35.

(See the Fire Personnel per 1,000 Residents graph on page 7 for calculation.)

• A fire station serves 6.86 square miles for the average of our comparative benchmark
communities. Topeka fire stations cover 5.17 miles. This means if the average Topeka
station covered an area equivalent to the average benchmark station, Topeka would require
9 stations instead of the 12 presently being operated.

The average square miles covered by each station for the benchmark communities were
6.86; compared to Topeka at 5.17. The largest area in square miles covered in the range
was Wichita Falls, TX at 8.75; the least area covered was Boise, ID at 4.44.
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NOTE: The City of Overland Park was not included in the averaged in either the square 
miles or household covered by each fire station, due to its mutual aid agreements which 
allows them to have fewer stations and results in a much greater coverage areas per station 
than any other city (15 miles and 15,256 households.)    

(See the Avg. Square Miles Covered by Each Station graph on page 8.) 

• The average Topeka fire station covers more than 1,000 fewer households than the average
fire station in the benchmark cities. If the average Topeka fire station covered the same
number of households as the average benchmark we would have two fewer stations than
the present 12.

The average number of households covered by each station for the benchmark communities
was 6,032 compared to Topeka at 4,965. The highest number of households covered in the
range was Madison, WI at 9,070; the least number covered was Kansas City at 3,443.

(See the Avg. Households Covered by Each Station graph on page 9.)

• During 2013 the Topeka Fire Department answered 5.28 fire calls per 1,000 residents
compared to an average of 9.07 fire calls in the comparative benchmark cities. The same
year, Topeka answered 104 EMS calls per 1,000 residents, significantly more than the
average in the benchmark cities (84.07 EMS calls).

The average number of fire calls per 1,000 residents covered for the benchmark
communities was 9.07; compared to Topeka at 5.28. The highest number of fire calls
covered in the range was Cedar Rapids, IA at 37.89; the fewest call covered was Olathe at
1.91. 

(See the 2013 Fire Calls per 1,000 Residents graph on page 10.) 

The average number of EMS calls per 1,000 residents for the benchmark communities was 
84.07; compared to Topeka at 103.76. The highest number of EMS calls covered in the 
range was Kansas City at 141.94; the fewest calls covered was Cedar Rapids at 43.47.  

(See the 2013 EMS Calls per 1,000 Residents graph on page 11.) 

• Topeka’s current ISO Rating is a ”2”, which is the second highest rating available. Five other
comparison cities had a “2” rating and eleven cities had a “3.”  There did not appear to be
any discernable relationship between a city’s spending or staffing levels and its ISO Rating.
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City

Total Fire 
Budget Per 

Resident
Overland Park $114.54
Wichita $114.96
Cedar Rapids $120.79
Springfield Mo. $122.40
Lawrence $127.89
Wichita Falls $131.87
Olathe $132.66
Pueblo $143.75
Columbia $146.76
JoCo Area -14 Cities $149.27
Independence $155.45
Jefferson City $159.67
Adjusted Average $167.63
Des Moines $171.99
Madison $196.26
Boise $203.69
Topeka $203.85
Rockford $221.00
Springfield, IL. $222.70
Kansas City $293.62

$114.96 

$167.63* 

$203.85 

$293.62 

0

50

100
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200

250

300

350

2014 Total Fire Budget Per Resident 

* NOTE: Due to mutual aid agreements, we gathered basic budgetary and staffing data for a total of 14 cities in Johnson County and
treated them as though they were a single municipality.  Although the graphs show values for Olathe and Overland Park individually, 
when calculating the average spending per resident, the 14-city average was used rather than the actual values for the cities of Overland 
Park and Olathe.  The effect of this change was to raise the average of spending per capita of the comparison cities by $4.10 per 
Resident in the graph above.  

For 2013-2014, Topeka is spending almost $204 per resident for fire services compared to an average of about $168 per resident in the 
15-benchmark cities and the 14-city combined Johnson County area.  That accounts for approximately $4.6 million in additional 
spending for fire services. 
Calculation: ($203.84-$167.63) x 127,473 residents = $4,617,072 
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City

Fire 
Personnel Per 

1,000 
Residents

Overland Park 0.79
Olathe 1.10
JoCo Area -14 Cities 1.16
Cedar Rapids 1.18
Wichita 1.18
Lawrence 1.26
Columbia 1.29
Pueblo 1.31
Boise 1.37
Des Moines 1.39
Springfield, Mo. 1.42
Independence 1.49
Adjusted Average 1.52
Wichita Falls 1.56
Madison 1.67
Jefferson City 1.79
Rockford 1.89
Topeka 1.92
Springfield, IL. 1.96
Kansas City 2.35

1.16 

1.52* 

1.92 

2.35 

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

2014 Fire Personnel Per 1,000 Residents 

For 2013-2014 Topeka is funding  0.4 additional fire positions per 1,000 residents than the average of the 15-benchmark cities and the 14-city 
combined Johnson County area.  This represents approximately 51 more fire positions than the average.                                                                                                                                                        
Calculation: (1.92-1.52) x 127,473 residents/1,000 = 51 

* NOTE: Due to mutual aid agreements, we gathered basic budgetary and staffing data for a total of 14 cities in Johnson County and treated 
them  as though they were a single municipality.  Although the graphs show values for Olathe and Overland Park individually, when calculating  
the average number of fire personnel per 1,000 residents, the 14-city average was used rather than the actual values for the cities of Overland 
Park and Olathe.  The effect of this change was to raise the average number of fire personnel per 1,000 residents in the comparison cities by 
0.05 employee per 1,000 Residents in the graph above. 
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City

Avg. Square 
Miles Covered 

by Each Station
Boise 4.44
Pueblo 4.50
Springfield, IL. 5.00
Rockford 5.08
Topeka 5.17
Madison 6.42
Columbia 6.67
Lawrence 6.80
Average 6.86
Kansas City 7.11
Wichita 7.41
Springfield, Mo. 7.45
Jefferson City 7.60
Independence 7.80
Cedar Rapids 7.89
Des Moines 8.30
Olathe 8.57
Wichita Falls 8.75

Overland Park 15.00

Topeka has more fire stations per square mile than the average of the benchmark cities.  In the benchmark cities, the average 
station covers (6.86 sq. miles) while the average Topeka fire station (5.17 sq. miles).  If the average Topeka fire station covered 
the same land  area as the average station in the benchmark cities  - Topeka would require 9 stations rather than the 12 
stations it currently operates.   
Calculation: 62 sq. miles/ 6.86 sq. mi. per station = 9 stations  

4.44 

5.17 

6.86 

8.75 

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00
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Avg. Square Miles Covered by Each Station 

The City of Overland Park is not included in the above average due to  it's mutual aid agreements  that  require even fewer 
stations and results in a much greater  coverage per station than any other city (15 sq. miles.) 
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City

Avg. 
Households 
Covered By 

Each Station
Kansas City 3,443
Jefferson City 3,770
Springfield, IL. 4,644
Pueblo 4,759
Topeka 4,965
Boise 5,150
Columbia 5,195
Independence 5,383
Wichita Falls 5,454
Rockford 5,558
Average 6,032
Cedar Rapids 6,357
Olathe 6,693
Springfield, Mo. 7,056
Lawrence 7,500
Wichita 7,605
Des Moines 8,873
Madison 9,070

Overland Park 15,256

                                                                                        

In Topeka, the average fire station covers over 1,000 fewer households than the average fire station in the benchmark 
cities.  If Topeka was covering an equivalent number of households as the average station in the  benchmark cities, 
Topeka would need 10 stations rather than its current 12 stations. 
Calculation: 59,582 Households/6,032 Households per station = 9.88 stations                                                                                 
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Avg. Households Covered By Each Station 

The City of Overland Park is not included in the above average due to  it's mutual aid agreements  that  require even 
fewer stations and results in a much greater  coverage per station than any other city (15,256 Households.) 
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City
Fire Calls per 

1000 Residents
Olathe 1.91
Madison 2.29
Columbia 2.92
Boise 3.73
Des Moines 4.74
Wichita 4.76
Kansas City 4.93
Rockford 4.96
Topeka 5.28
Independence 5.32
Pueblo 6.18
Springfield 6.64
Average 9.07
Overland Park 18.11
Lawrence 22.58
Cedar Rapids * 37.89

Wichita Falls, Springfield IL, and Jefferson City could not provide Information.

In 2013, Topeka Fire Department answered 3.79 fewer fire calls per 1,000 residents  than the 
average of the benchmark cities. 
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*Cedar Rapids reports all "Fire Calls"
including false alarms in this area 

10



City
EMS Calls per 

1000 Residents
Cedar Rapids 43.47
Springfield 48.97
Olathe 48.97
Boise 54.66
Columbia 61.72
Des Moines 79.21
Independence 82.23
Average 84.07
Wichita 84.64
Madison 88.08
Overland Park 92.75
Lawrence 99.65
Topeka 103.76
Pueblo 121.18
Rockford 129.55
Kansas City 141.94

Wichita Falls, Springfield IL, and Jefferson City could not provide Information.

In 2013, the Topeka Fire Department answered 103.76 EMS calls  per 1,000 residents compared to the average of the 
benchmark  cities 84.07 calls.  This represents almost  20% more EMS calls  per 1,000 residents. 
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APPENDIX A 
 
 

DEMOGRAPHICS, SPENDING, AND  STAFFING  
INFORMATION FOR TOPEKA AND 

 COMPARISON CITIES 
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City State Population Sq. Miles Residents Per Sq. Mile Housing Units
Springfield Missouri 159,498 82 1,951 77,620
Rockford Illinois 152,871 61 2,680 66,700
Cedar Rapids Iowa 126,326 71 1,784 57,217
Independence Missouri 116,830 78 1,506 53,834
Columbia Missouri 108,500 60 1,884 46,758
Pueblo Colorado 106,595 45 2,266 47,593
Wichita Falls Texas 104,553 70 1,474 43,632
Average of Similar Cities 125,025 67 1,935 56,193

Madison Wisconsin 233,209 77 3,037 108,843
Boise Idaho 205,671 80 2,675 92,700
Des Moines Iowa 203,433 83 2,545 88,729
Springfield Illinois 116,250 60 2,064 55,729
Jefferson City Missouri 43,079 38 1,198 18,852
Average of Capitals 160,328 68 2,304 72,971

Overland Park Kansas 173,372 75 2,317 76,280
Olathe Kansas 125,872 60 2,110 46,851
Lawrence Kansas 87,643 34 2,612 37,502
Kansas City Kansas 145,786 128 1,168 61,969
Wichita Kansas 382,368 163 2,400 167,310

183,008 74 2,121 77,982

17-City Average 152,462 74 2,098 67,536

JoCo Area - 14 cities Combined 499,437 244 2,044
Adjusted Average 174,503 86 2,080

Max 382,368 163 3,037 167,310
Topeka Kansas 127,473 62 2,119 59,582
Min 43,079 34 1,168 18,852

DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ABOUT TOPEKA AND COMPARISON CITIES

Average of Kansas Cities
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City Population Fire FTE Sq Miles GF Budget Fire Budget Fire Budget per capita

Fairway 3,882 1.15 $3,713,564
Mission 9,323 2.68 $10,263,625
Mission Hills 3,498 2.02 $6,900,000
Mission Woods 178 0.1 $465,200
Prairie Village 21,447 6.21 $17,863,131
Roeland Park 6,731 1.6 $5,046,452
Westwood 1,506 0.2 $2,121,930
Westwood Hills 359 0.1 $428,181
Sub-Total 46,924 69 14.06 $46,802,083 $7,681,583

Leawood 31,867 53.7 15.06 $55,139,568 $6,931,463
Lenexa 48,190 85 34.1 $59,043,350 $13,644,984
Shawnee 62,209 60 41.85 $40,674,500 $7,334,000
Merriam 11,003 23 4.32 $17,500,681 $2,401,559
Overland Park 173,372 154 75 $158,000,000 $19,858,372
Olathe 125,872 135 60 $79,422,060 $16,698,294
Sub-Total 452,513 511 230.33 409,780,159 66,868,672

 Total 499,437 579.7 244.39 456,582,242 74,550,255 $149.27

Johnson County Area (14-Cities) Fire Combined

Johnson County Consolidated Fire District #2

Note: The first eight cities in the chart have formed Johnson County Consolidated Fire District #2 and they pool their
resources to provide fire services.  Consequently their number of staff and budgets are shown in aggregate.
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City StateBudget Year
City Total General 

Fund Budget

General Fund 
Allocated to Fire 

Dept.
Other Funding 
for Fire Dept.

Total Fire 
Department Budget

Total Fire Budget 
Per Resident

Springfield MO. 2013-14 $76,989,000 $19,068,716 $453,932 $19,522,648 $122.40
Rockford IL. 2013 $117,405,606 $18,783,110 $15,000,900 $33,784,010 $221.00
Cedar Rapids IA. 2014 $110,416,209 $12,413,786 $2,845,760 $15,259,546 $120.79
Independence MO. 2013-14 $72,584,249 $16,440,900 $1,720,771 $18,161,671 $155.45
Columbia MO. 2014 $78,751,407 $15,592,224 $331,062 $15,923,286 $146.76
Pueblo CO. 2014 $76,206,303 $15,323,232 $0 $15,323,232 $143.75
Wichita Falls TX. 2013-14 $69,044,716 $13,667,251 $120,035 $13,787,286 $131.87
Average of Similar Cities $85,913,927 $15,898,460 $18,823,097 $148.86

Madison WI. 2014 $275,166,243 $45,768,814 $0 $45,768,814 $196.26
Boise ID. 2013 $173,003,108 $41,893,356 $0 $41,893,356 $203.69
Des Moines IA 2013-14 $151,487,062 $34,987,975 $0 $34,987,975 $171.99
Springfield IL. 2014 $116,905,226 $25,763,399 $125,000 $25,888,399 $222.70
Jefferson City MO. 2013-14 $28,687,801 $6,878,453 $0 $6,878,453 $159.67
Average of Capitals $149,049,888 $31,058,399 $31,083,399 $190.86

Overland Park KS. 2014 $158,000,000 $17,558,372 $0 $17,558,372 $114.54
Olathe KS. 2014 $79,422,060 $16,698,294 $0 $16,698,294 $132.66
Lawrence KS. 2014 $79,693,821 $11,208,588 $0 $11,208,588 $127.89
Kansas City KS. 2014 $189,990,868 $40,346,306 $2,458,823 $42,805,129 $293.62
Wichita KS. 2014 $217,289,838 $43,958,935 $0 $43,958,935 $114.96
Average of Kansas Cities $144,879,317 $25,954,099 $26,445,864 $156.73

17-City Average $121,826,089 $23,314,807 $24,671,058 $163.53

JoCo Area -14 Cities Combined KS. $218,732,001 $74,550,255 $149.27
Adjusted Average $118,479,148 $28,731,349 $167.63

Max $275,166,243 $45,768,814 $45,768,814 293.62
Topeka $91,751,374 $25,984,820 $25,984,820 203.85
Min $28,687,801 $6,878,453 $6,878,453 114.54

 OVERALL SPENDING AND FIRE DEPARTMENT SPENDING IN TOPEKA  AND COMPARISON CITIES
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City State

Fire Positions 
Funded by the 
General Fund

Fire Positions 
Supported by 
Other Funding Total Fire Positions

Fire Personnel Per 
1,000 Residents

Fire Personnel Per 
1,000 Households

Springfield MO. 218 9 227.00 1.42 2.92
Rockford IL. 253 36 289.00 1.89 4.33
Cedar Rapids IA. 149.5 0 149.50 1.18 2.61
Independence MO. 174 0 174.00 1.49 3.23
Columbia MO. 140 0 140.00 1.29 2.99
Pueblo CO. 110 0 110.00 1.31 2.31
Wichita Falls TX. 161 2 163.00 1.56 3.74
Average of Similar Cities 172.21 6.64 178.93 1.45 3.16

Madison WI. 390 0 390.00 1.67 3.58
Boise ID. 282 0 282.00 1.37 3.04
Des Moines IA. 283 0 283.00 1.39 3.19
Springfield IL. 228 0 228.00 1.96 4.09
Jefferson City MO. 77 0 77.00 1.79 4.08
Average of Capitals 252 0 252 1.64 3.60

Overland Park KS. 137.75 0 137.75 0.79 1.81
Olathe KS. 138 0 138.00 1.10 2.95
Lawrence KS. 110 0 110.00 1.26 2.93
Kansas City KS. 343 0 343.00 2.35 5.54
Wichita KS. 453 0 453.00 1.18 2.71

182.19 0.00 236.35 1.37 3.19

17-City Average 214.54 217.31 1.47 3.30

JoCo Area - 14 Cities Combined 579.70 1.16
Adjusted Average 249.89 1.52

Max 453.00 453.00 2.35 5.54
Topeka 245.00 245.00 1.92 4.11
Min 77.00 77.00 0.79 1.81

FIRE STAFFING INFORMATION (Firefighters and all other positions) 

Average of Kansas Cities
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INFORMATION ABOUT FIRE STATIONS AND FIRE CALLS

City

Fire 

Stations

Avg. Square 

Miles 

Covered by 

Each 

Station

Avg. 

Households 

Covered By 

Each Station Fire Calls

Fire Calls 

per 1,000 

Residents EMS Calls

EMS Calls 

per 1,000 

Residents

Springfield MO. 11 7.45 7,056 1,059 6.64 7,810 48.97

Rockford IL. 12 5.08 5,558 759 4.96 19,805 129.55

Cedar Rapids * IA. 9 7.89 6,357 4,786 37.89 5,491 43.47

Independence MO. 10 7.80 5,383 621 5.32 9,607 82.23

Columbia MO. 9 6.67 5,195 317 2.92 6,697 61.72

Pueblo CO. 10 4.50 4,759 659 6.18 12,917 121.18

Wichita Falls TX. 8 8.75 5,454

Average of Similar Cities 10 6.88 5,681 1,367 10.65 10,388 81.19

Madison WI. 12 6.42 9,070 534 2.29 20,541 88.08

Boise ID. 18 4.44 5,150 767 3.73 11,242 54.66

Des Moines IA. 10 8.30 8,873 964 4.74 16,113 79.21

Springfield IL. 12 5.00 4,644

Jefferson City MO. 5 7.60 3,770

Average of Capitals 11 6.35 6,302 755 3.59 15,965 73.98

Overland Park KS. 5 15.00 15,256 3,140 18.11 16,080 92.75

Olathe KS. 7 8.57 6,693 240 1.91 6,164 48.97

Lawrence KS. 5 6.80 7,500 1,979 22.58 8,734 99.65

Kansas City KS. 18 7.11 3,443 719 4.93 20,693 141.94

Wichita KS. 22 7.41 7,605 1,820 4.76 32,363 84.64

11.4 8.98 8,099 1,580 10.46 16,807 93.59

17-City Average 11 7.34 6,575 1,312 9.07 13,876 84.07

6.86 6,032

Max 22 15.00 15,256 4,786 37.89 32,363 141.94

Topeka 12 5.17 4,965 673 5.28 13,227 103.76

Min 5 4.44 3,443 240 1.91 5,491 43.47

Average of Kansas Cities

Average excluding Overland Park

*Cedar Rapids reports all "Fire Calls"

including false alarms in this area 
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APPENDIX B 
 

ISO (INSURANCE SERVICE ORGANIZATION) 
RATINGS 
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ISO Ratings and the Fire Service 
 
 
 

ISO stands for Insurance Service Organization. This is a group of trained, professional evaluators 
that assess almost every fire department in the United States. ISO uses a consistent set of 
guidelines to evaluate a fire department. ISO bases a fire department’s rating on many factors 
including the number of personnel on duty, training level of personnel (paid or volunteer), the 
amount of water the fire department can get to a fire, and the amount and quality of equipment used 
(such as fire engines and hand tools). The purpose of ISO is to give insurance companies a uniform 
system on which to base their insurance premiums. 

ISO gives a ranking of 1 through 10, with 1 being the best and 10 being no protection at all.  

Source: Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia Fire & Rescue Website 

http://fofdfire.com/ISOclass.htm 
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ISO Ratings

City ISO Rating

Total Fire 
Budget Per 
Resident

Fire 
Personnel Per 

1,000 
Residents

Springfield, Mo 2 $122.40 1.42
Rockford 2 $221.00 1.89
Columbia 2 $146.76 1.29
Wichita Falls 2 $131.87 1.56
Lawrence 2 $127.89 1.26
Topeka 2 $203.85 1.92
Cedar Rapids 3 $120.79 1.18
Pueblo 3 $143.75 1.31
Madison 3 $196.26 1.67
Boise 3 $203.69 1.37
Des Moines 3 $171.99 1.39
Springfield, IL 3 $222.70 1.96
Jefferson City 3 $159.67 1.79
Overland Park 3 $114.54 0.79
Olathe 3 $132.66 1.10
Kansas City 3 $293.62 2.35
Wichita 3 $114.96 1.18
Independence 4 $155.45 1.49

Conclusion: There does not appear to be any discernable 
relationship between a city's funding, staffing and ISO Rating.  
The best ratings are reflected both in cities that are relatively 
high-spending and high-staffed, as well as those with lower-
spending and staffing levels. 
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Dear Mayor and Council,  

 

We are pleased to present the Resource Allocation Study that was requested at the conclusion of 
the 2014 budget process. The study provides an objective baseline to assess how public resources 
are allocated in comparison to other similar cities.  
 
The study measures how the City of Topeka police and fire departments stand relative to similar 
communities as it pertains to funding and staffing.  The goal of the study is to provide an objective 
comparison and support an informed discussion about longer term resource allocation objectives. 
The study is not designed to pinpoint an exact level of staffing or funding for Topeka due to the 
variety of conditions and factors that impact the provision of public safety on a community-by-
community basis. Factors undoubtedly exist affecting the budgets of individual cities that couldn’t 
be assessed with the time and resources available for this study.   
   
For each variable examined in the study, comparisons are made to the average for all cities in the 
sample, as well as for sub-groups of cities.  Every effort was made to adjust budgets and position 
counts to reflect major differences in the types of duties assigned to each city’s police department 
and to make the cities as comparable as possible. Significant deviations from the average were 
expressed in terms of dollars or numbers of employees to give the City Council, and other users, a 
point of reference to help analyze the significance of those differences.   
 
The hope is that this study will provide a starting point for the Council to make informed decisions 
about what it wants to do with the budgets for its public safety agencies over the next three-five 
years. 
 
I look forward to working with the governing body and staff to enhance police and fire department 
performance and create a model for financial stewardship of public funds.  
 
Best regards,  
 
 
 
Jim Colson  
City Manager  
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OVERVIEW  
 
The City of Topeka conducted a Resource Allocation Study to provide an objective baseline to 
assess how public resources are allocated in comparison to other similar cities. The initial phase 
of the Resource Allocation Study focused on public safety, specifically including the police and 
fire departments. A subsequent phase will address public works in a similar manner. Other 
phases will be implemented as appropriate.  
 
The overriding goal of the Resource Allocation Study was to ensure that the information 
gathered and presented was objective – specifically, it purely reflected one number compared to 
a set of numbers wherein statistical observations could be made. The study authors went to 
great lengths to protect the integrity of the data. The goal going forward is to use this information 
to better understand the city’s relative position compared to the average – with an 
understanding the average may not be the right number based on a complex variety of potential 
factors – and provide a basis for informed decision making. 
 
This section addresses the Topeka Police Department and compares funding and staffing 
resources committed to police protection in Topeka to the resources committed in comparative 
benchmark cities. The information provided in this study will be used to inform budget 
discussions and develop a five-year plan to ensure that we are meeting the mutual objective of 
providing a high level of service delivery and being good stewards of public funds.  
 
Comparative Benchmark Cities 
 
We identified 17 cities based on the following criteria:  
 

• Relatively Similar Demographics to Topeka (population, size in square miles, population 
density): 7  

• Other Capital Cities: 5  

• Other Large Kansas Cities: 5  
 
Sources and Methodology  
 
Information about each police department presented in this report was compiled from internet 
searches, phone calls, personal interviews and email communications to obtain the most recent 
adopted budget for each city.  In addition, we contacted officials in many of the cities to obtain 
clarification about their police department operations.  When appropriate, we made adjustments 
to the budgets to take into account major differences in the functions performed by the Topeka 
Police Department and functions performed by its counterparts in the comparison cities. 
 

1



 
Demographic information for each city was gathered from the 2010 U.S. Census. Crime 
statistics were compiled from the FBI’s Uniform Crime Reporting Data for 2008-2012, the most 
recent information available at the time we collected the data. 
 
Basis of Comparison 
 
Topeka and the benchmark cities were examined in each of the following areas:  
 

• Demographics  

• Spending  

• Staffing  

• Crime statistics (Crime statistics are presented for reference. Comparisons were not 
made due to FBI caution against using crime statistics to rank cities.)  

 
Ratios were developed for a number of measures such as: 

• Total police budget per resident 
• Sworn officers per 1,000 residents 
• Sworn officers per square mile 
• Police command staff (management) to police personnel  

 
 Average ratios then were developed for each of the sub-groups of cities (those with similar 
populations, state capitals, and large Kansas cities) as well as for all cities combined. For each 
measure selected, information about the Topeka Police Department is compared to the 
average, as well as the minimum and maximum for each grouping of cities. 
 
NOTE:  Throughout this report Topeka statistics are not included in the averages.  The Topeka 
information is listed below each average, and with the minimums and maximums, for 
comparison purposes. 
 
 
How to use the study findings 
 
This study was designed to assess where the City of Topeka currently stands relative to similar 
communities as it pertains to funding and staffing.   It was designed to support an informed 
discussion about longer-term resource allocation objectives. It is not designed to pinpoint an 
exact level of staffing or funding for the Topeka Police Department due to the variety of 
conditions and factors that impact the provision of public safety on a community-by-community 
basis. Factors undoubtedly exist affecting the budgets of individual cities that couldn’t be 
assessed with the time and resources available for this study.   
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For each variable examined in the study, comparisons are made to the average for all cities in 
the sample, as well as for sub-groups of cities.  Every effort was made to adjust budgets and 
position counts to reflect major differences in the types of duties assigned to each city’s police 
department and to make the cities as comparable as possible. 
 
Significant deviations from the average were expressed in terms of dollars or numbers of 
employees to give the City Council, and other users, a point of reference to help analyze the 
significance of those differences.   
 
NOTE: None of the comparative benchmark cities are exactly at the average, and this report 
does not suggest that Topeka should be funded and staffed exactly at the average. The hope is 
that this study will provide a starting point for the Council to make informed decisions about 
what it wants to do with the budgets for its public safety agencies over the next three-five years. 
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SUMMARY OF MAJOR FINDINGS RELATED 

TO THE POLICE DEPARTMENT 

As previously stated, the overriding goal of the Resource Allocation Study was to ensure 

that the information presented is objective and provides a basis for informed decision 

making. Methodologically, there was a focus on identifying significant statistical observations 

(i.e., things that make you say, “I want to understand that better”). The following 

observations were identified and should be the subject of more and informed discussion.   

 For 2014, Topeka is budgeted to spend about $57 more per resident for police

protection than the average of the benchmark cities.  This represents about $7.3 million

in total additional spending.

The average amount spent per resident was $240.91; compared to Topeka at $298.34. 

The lowest value in the range was Olathe at $176.41; the highest was Kansas City at 

$358.45.  

(See the Total Police Budget per Resident graph on page 6 for more details.) 

 Based on the comparison of sworn officers per 1,000 residents and per square mile, for

2014 Topeka has somewhere between 70 and 74 more total officers for the size of the

city than the average of the benchmark cities.

The average number of sworn officers per 1,000 residents was 1.82; compared to 

Topeka at 2.37. The lowest value in the range was Olathe at 1.35; the highest was 

Kansas City at 2.65.  

The average number of sworn officers per square mile was 3.67; compared to Topeka at 

4.87. The lowest value in the range was Jefferson City, MO at 2.34; the highest was 

Madison, WI at 5.70. Kansas City had 3.02.  

(See the Sworn Officers per 1,000 Residents graph on page 7 and Sworn Officers 

per Square Mile graph on page 8 for more detail.)     

 Topeka has more upper-management positions for the size of its police force than the

average of the benchmark cities in this study. If Topeka was at the average, it would

have 6-7 fewer management positions.

4



The average percentage of command staff to total sworn officers was 6.96%; compared 

to Topeka at 8.94%. The lowest value in the range was Rockford, IL at 4.61%; the 

highest was Jefferson City at 10.11%.  

The average percentage of command staff to total police department FTEs was 5.45%; 

compared to Topeka at 7.35%. The lowest value in the range was Wichita Falls, TX at 

4.00%; the highest was Cedar Rapids, IA at 7.41%.  

(See the Percent Command Staff to Total Sworn Officers graph on page 9, and 

Percent of Command Staff to Total Police FTEs graph on page 10 for calculations) 

 Topeka’s reported property crime rates have been on a general downward trend from 81

per 1,000 residents in 2002 to just over 51 per 1,000 residents in 2013.  During this

same period, violent crimes have been relatively constant between 5 and 6 per 1,000

residents.

(See the Topeka Crime Statistics graph on page 11.) 
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City

Total Police 
Budget Per 
Resident

Olathe $176.41
Columbia $183.12
Overland Park $189.91
Lawrence $194.71
Wichita Falls $205.01
Wichita $206.82
Boise $226.77
Springfield, Mo. $231.66
Jefferson City $238.81
Average $240.91
Independence $246.48
Pueblo $251.30
Rockford $253.86
Cedar Rapids $262.57
Madison $276.01
Des Moines $295.83
Springfield, IL. $297.78
Topeka $298.34
Kansas City $358.45

$176.41 

$240.91 

$298.34 

$358.45 
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Total Police Budget Per Resident 

For 2013-2014, Topeka is spending about $298 per resident for police services compared to an 
average of about $241 per resident in the benchmark cities.  That accounts for approximately $7.3 
million in additional spending for police services.        
Calculations: ($298.34-$240.91) x 127,473 =$7,320,774       
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City

Sworn 
Officers per 

1000 
Residents

Olathe 1.35
Overland Park 1.42
Columbia 1.47
Boise 1.51
Cedar Rapids 1.60
Wichita 1.69
Independence 1.69
Des Moines 1.79
17 City Average 1.82
Rockford 1.84
Lawrence 1.87
Madison 1.88
Wichita Falls 1.93
Pueblo 1.94
Springfield, Mo 2.01
Jefferson City 2.07
Springfield, IL 2.14
Topeka 2.37
Kansas City 2.65

1.35 

1.82 

2.37 

2.65 

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5

3

Sworn Officers per 1,000 Residents 

Compared to the average of other cities, Topeka has 0.55 additional sworn officers for every 1,000 
residents.  That puts Topeka approximately 70 total police positions above the average for a city of 
its' population size.     
Calculation: (2.37-1.82) x 127,473/1,000 = 70. 
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City

Sworn 
Officers Per 

Sq. Mile
Jefferson City 2.34
Independence 2.54
Columbia 2.67
Olathe 2.83
Cedar Rapids 2.85
Wichita Falls 2.89
Kansas City 3.02
Overland Park 3.29
17 City Average 3.67
Boise 3.88
Springfield, Mo. 3.91
Wichita 3.97
Springfield, IL 4.15
Des Moines 4.39
Pueblo 4.60
Rockford 4.62
Lawrence 4.82
Topeka 4.87
Madison 5.70

2.34 

3.67 

4.87 

5.70 

0

1
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4

5

6

Sworn Officers per Square Mile 

Topeka has 1.2 more Sworn Officers per square mile than the benchmark cities’ average. This 
represents slightly more than 74 more total police positions.                                                                                                                                                                                    
Calculation: (4.87-3.67) X 62 miles = 74.4 
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City

Percent 
Command 

Staff to 
Sergeants & 
Total Rank & 

File
Rockford 4.61%
Springfield 5.30%
Lawrence 5.49%
Madison 5.69%
Pueblo 5.80%
Olathe 5.88%
Wichita Falls 5.94%
Springfield 6.02%
Boise 6.13%
Columbia 6.88%
17 City Average 6.96%
Wichita 7.11%
Des Moines 7.14%
Kansas City 8.81%
Cedar Rapids 8.91%
Overland Park 8.91%
Topeka 8.94%
Independence 9.60%
Jefferson City 10.11%

For 2014, Topeka has 302 budgeted sworn officer positions and 27 command staff (Lieutenant and higher). If the 
Topeka Police Department were at the average of our Benchmark Cities, we would have 21 Command Staff 
Personnel compared to our present 27.         
Calculation: 302 X 0.0696 = 21.0 
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City

Command 
Staff as a % 

of Total 
Police Dept. 

FTEs
Wichita Falls 4.00%
Rockford 4.08%
Springfield, Mo 4.13%
Madison 4.30%
Pueblo 4.48%
Boise 4.91%
Olathe 4.98%
Springfield, IL 5.23%
Lawrence 5.23%
Des Moines 5.44%
17 City Average 5.45%
Wichita 5.46%
Columbia 5.67%
Independence 6.51%
Overland Park 6.86%
Jefferson City 6.99%
Kansas City 7.02%
Topeka 7.35%
Cedar Rapids 7.41%
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Command Staff as a % of Total Police Department FTEs 

For 2014, Topeka has 367.5 total budgeted positions and 27 command staff (Lieutenant and higher). If 
the Topeka Police Department were at the average of our Benchmark Cities, we would have 20 
Command Staff Personnel compared to our present 27. 
Calculation: 367.5 X 0.0545= 20.0 
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Topeka Crime Statistics

2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013
Violent 7.8 5.9 5.0 5.4 5.3 5.7 4.8 5.6 5.5 5.5 6.1 4.9
Property 81.0 72.3 71.0 75.9 68.8 61.1 57.8 52.8 59.2 59.5 53.6 51.2
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Topeka Crime Statistics 

Topeka’s reported property crime rates have been on a general downward trend from 81 per thousand 
residents in 2002 to just over 51 per thousand residents in 2013.  During this same period violent crimes have 
been relatively constant between 5 and 6 per 1,000 residents.        
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APPENDIX A 

DEMOGRAPHICS, SPENDING, AND  STAFFING 
INFORMATION FOR TOPEKA AND 

COMPARISON CITIES 
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City State Population Sq. Miles Residents Per Sq. Mile Housing Units
Springfield Missouri 159,498 82 1,951 77,620
Rockford Illinois 152,871 61 2,680 66,700
Cedar Rapids Iowa 126,326 71 1,784 57,217
Independence Missouri 116,830 78 1,506 53,834
Columbia Missouri 108,500 60 1,884 46,758
Pueblo Colorado 106,595 45 2,266 47,593
Wichita Falls Texas 104,553 70 1,474 43,632
Average of Similar Cities 125,025 67 1,935 56,193

Madison Wisconsin 233,209 77 3,037 108,843
Boise Idaho 205,671 80 2,675 92,700
Des Moines Iowa 203,433 83 2,545 88,729
Springfield Illinois 116,250 60 2,064 55,729
Jefferson City Missouri 43,079 38 1,198 18,852
Average of Capitals 160,328 68 2,304 72,971

Overland Park Kansas 173,372 75 2,317 76,280
Olathe Kansas 125,872 60 2,110 46,851
Lawrence Kansas 87,643 34 2,612 37,502
Kansas City Kansas 145,786 128 1,168 61,969
Wichita Kansas 382,368 163 2,400 167,310
Average of Kansas Cities 183,008 92 2,121 77,982

17 City Average 152,462 74 2,098 67,536

Maximum 382,368 163 3,037 167,310
Topeka Kansas 127,473 62 2,119 59582
Minimum 43,079 34 1,168 18,852

DEMOGRAPHIC INFORMATION ABOUT TOPEKA AND COMPARISON CITIES 
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City State
Budget 

Year

City Total 
General Fund 

Budget

General Fund 
Allocated to 
Police Dept.

Other Funding 
for Police Dept.

Total Police 
Department 

Budget

Total Police 
Budget Per 

Resident
Springfield MO. 2013-14 $76,989,000 $25,377,544 $11,571,754 $36,949,298 $231.66
Rockford IL. 2013 $117,405,606 $25,325,126 $13,482,956 $38,808,082 $253.86
Cedar Rapids IA. 2014 $110,416,209 $24,287,771 $8,881,765 $33,169,536 $262.57
Independence MO. 2013-14 $72,584,249 $26,422,081 $2,374,439 $28,796,520 $246.48
Columbia MO. 2014 $78,751,407 $19,675,150 $193,399 $19,868,549 $183.12
Pueblo CO. 2014 $76,206,303 $26,787,316 $0 $26,787,316 $251.30
Wichita Falls TX. 2013-14 $69,044,716 $21,434,647 $0 $21,434,647 $205.01
Average of Similar Cities $85,913,927 $24,187,091 $5,214,902 $29,401,993 $233.43

Madison WI. 2014 $275,166,243 $64,368,313 $0 $64,368,313 $276.01
Boise ID. 2013 $173,003,108 $46,639,992 $0 $46,639,992 $226.77
Des Moines IA. 2013-14 $151,487,062 $58,384,654 $1,797,449 $60,182,103 $295.83
Springfield IL. 2014 $116,905,226 $34,030,613 $586,300 $34,616,913 $297.78
Jefferson City MO. 2014 $28,687,801 $10,247,841 $40,000 $10,287,841 $238.81
Average of Capitals $149,049,888 $42,734,283 $484,750 $43,219,032 $267.04

Overland Park KS. 2014 $158,000,000 $32,874,500 $51,383 $32,925,883 $189.91
Olathe KS. 2014 $79,422,060 $22,124,734 $80,010 $22,204,744 $176.41
Lawrence KS. 2014 $79,693,821 $16,775,383 $289,552 $17,064,935 $194.71
Kansas City KS. 2014 $189,990,868 $48,175,214 $4,081,701 $52,256,915 $358.45
Wichita KS. 2014 $217,289,838 $78,993,925 $86,937 $79,080,862 $206.82
Average of Kansas Cities $144,879,317 $39,788,751 $917,917 $40,706,668 $225.26

17 City Average $121,826,089 $34,230,871 $2,559,861 $36,790,732 $240.91

Maximum $275,166,243 $78,993,925 $79,080,862 $358.45
Topeka KS. $91,751,374 $38,029,699 #REF! $298.34
Minimum $28,687,801 $10,247,841 $10,287,841 $176.41

OVERALL SPENDING AND POLICE DEPARTMENT SPENDING IN TOPEKA AND COMPARISON CITIES 
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City State Population Sq. Miles
Total Police 

Positions

Total 
Sworn 

Officers 

Total Sworn 
Officers Per 

1,000 
Residents

Total 
Sworn 

Officers 
Per Sq. 

Mi.

Total 
Police 

Command 
Staff

Command 
Staff as a % 

of Total 
Sworn 

Officers

Command 
Staff as a % of 

Total Police 
Dept. 

Positions 
Springfield MO. 159,498 82 411.50 321 2.01 3.91 17 5.30% 4.13%
Rockford IL. 152,871 61 319.00 282 1.84 4.62 13 4.61% 4.08%
Cedar Rapids IA. 126,326 71 243.00 202 1.60 2.85 18 8.91% 7.41%
Independence MO. 116,830 78 291.91 198 1.69 2.54 19 9.60% 6.51%
Columbia MO. 108,500 60 194.00 160 1.47 2.67 11 6.88% 5.67%
Pueblo CO. 106,595 45 268.00 207 1.94 4.60 12 5.80% 4.48%
Wichita Falls TX. 104,553 70 300.00 202 1.93 2.89 12 5.94% 4.00%
Average of Similar Cities 125,025 66.71 289.63 225 1.79 3.44 15 6.49% 5.18%

Madison WI. 233,209 77 581.00 439 1.88 5.70 25 5.69% 4.30%
Boise ID. 205,671 80 387.00 310 1.51 3.88 19 6.13% 4.91%
Des Moines IA. 203,433 83 478.00 364 1.79 4.39 26 7.14% 5.44%
Springfield IL. 116,250 60 287.00 249 2.14 4.15 15 6.02% 5.23%
Jefferson City MO. 43,079 38 128.75 89 2.07 2.34 9 10.11% 6.99%
Average of Capitals 160,328 67.60 372.35 290 1.88 4.09 19 6.48% 5.37%

Overland Park KS. 173,372 75 320.50 247 1.42 3.29 22 8.91% 6.86%
Olathe KS. 125,872 60 200.75 170 1.35 2.83 10 5.88% 4.98%
Lawrence KS. 87,643 34 172.00 164 1.87 4.82 9 5.49% 5.23%
Kansas City KS. 145,786 128 484.40 386 2.65 3.02 34 8.81% 7.02%
Wichita KS. 382,368 163 843.00 647 1.69 3.97 46 7.11% 5.46%
Average of Kansas Cities 183,008 92.00 404.13 323 1.80 3.59 24 7.50% 5.91%

17 City Average 152,462 74 347.64 273 1.82 3.67 19 6.96% 5.45%

Maximum 382,368 163 843.00 647 2.65 5.70 46 10.11% 7.41%
Topeka KS. 127,473 62 367.50 302 2.37 4.87 27 8.94% 7.35%
Minimum 43,079 34 128.75 89 1.35 2.34 9 4.61% 4.00%

POLICE STAFFING INFORMATION
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APPENDIX B 

CRIME STATISTICS 
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CRIME STATISTICS  (5 Year Average 2008-2012)  FBI Uniform Reporting Statistics

City State
Springfield Missouri 10 90.9 8.2 90.4 8.3 95.4 7.5 87.9 6.7 91.0 8.1 91.1
Rockford Illinois 15.4 49 13.8 46.6 14.9 51.1 13.5 56.3 14.5 64.5 14.4 53.5
Cedar Rapids Iowa 3.5 31 2.8 38.6 3.0 39.3 3.2 32.2 3.5 47.1 3.2 37.6
Independence Missouri 4.6 61.2 4.3 57.3 4.1 61.8 6.4 61.3 7.1 69.3 5.3 62.2
Columbia Missouri 4.5 39.2 5.4 39.3 4.9 35.2 4.6 36.0 3.6 36.4 4.6 37.2
Pueblo Colorado 8.3 46.6 7.8 51.5 8.3 46.6 8.4 31.8 n/a n/a 8.2 44.2
Wichita Falls Texas 4.6 48.3 4.4 46.6 4.4 50.8 5.0 53.7 5.3 66.8 4.7 53.3
Madison Wisconsin 8.8 52.1 3.5 34.0 4.0 34.5 3.7 33.8 3.8 35.4 4.8 38.0
Boise Idaho 2.6 26.2 2.5 25.9 2.6 27.7 2.6 28.0 2.7 28.7 2.6 27.3
Des Moines Iowa 5.3 48.2 5.3 52.7 5.3 48.1 5.2 42.7 6.5 5.0 5.5 39.4
Springfield Illinois 9.7 59.2 11.0 61.7 12.5 65.1 n/a 61.8 n/a n/a 8.3 61.9
Jefferson City Missouri 6.1 36.8 5.7 37.4 4.6 38.7 5.5 32.7 n/a n/a 5.5 36.4
Overland Park Kansas 1.5 22.4 1.7 23.2 1.7 24.1 1.8 26.0 1.8 23.6 1.7 23.9
Olathe Kansas 1.5 19 1.8 17.5 1.7 18.3 2.1 20.7 n/a n/a 1.8 18.9
Lawrence Kansas 4.2 42.5 3.8 43.3 4.7 43.8 4.8 50.1 4.7 53.1 4.5 46.6
Kansas City Kansas 6 51.7 6.5 54.1 5.6 53.1 6.4 53.1 n/a n/a 6.1 53.0
Wichita Kansas 7.5 55.1 7.7 50.9 7.9 47.7 8.5 51.3 8.1 36.9 7.9 48.4
Average 6.1 45.8 5.6 45.4 5.8 46.0 5.3 44.7 5.7 46.5 5.7 45.5

Topeka Kansas 4.9 51.2 5.5 59.1 5.5 58.9 5.6 52.6 4.8 57.4 5.2 55.8

2012                         
Crime per 1,000 

Residents               
Violent      Property                 

2011                         
Crime per 1,000 

Residents                  
Violent       Property              

2010                         
Crime per 1,000 

Residents                
Violent      Property                 

2009                       
Crime per 1,000 

Residents               
Violent      Property                 

2008                         Crime 
per 1,000 Residents               

Violent         Property                 

Crime per 1000      
Residents                      

Average for 5 years    
Violent     Property 
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Crimes by the number
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Violent 991 755 637 682 672 725 610 716 702 701 775 625
Property 10327 9220 9055 9672 8766 7794 7364 6733 7542 7581 6833 6531

Crimes per 1000 Residents
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

Violent 7.8 5.9 5.0 5.4 5.3 5.7 4.8 5.6 5.5 5.5 6.1 4.9
Property 81.0 72.3 71.0 75.9 68.8 61.1 57.8 52.8 59.2 59.5 53.6 51.2

Topeka's Population 127,473

 *Note: The numbers provided by the Topeka Police Department may vary from the FBI Uniform Reporting 
Statistics due to corrections made after the December 31st reporting date.  

Topeka Crime Statistic  2002-2013   
(Provided by Topeka Police Department)*
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